A. The Group's management found an error in the calculation of certain items of the consolidated financial
position as at June 30, 2024, specifically with regard to governmental prepaid expenses for employees and the
provision for ticket allowance. Accordingly, the Group has revalued these balances and addressed the errors.

B. The Group's management found an error in the recognition of revenue generated by contracts, to misinterpret
contract considerations for the period ended June 30, 2024, resulting in an error in the calculation of income and
contract obligations. Accordingly, the Group reevaluated these contracts and addressed the errors.

C.  The Group’s has remeasured its defined benefit obligations for employees for the period ended June 30, 2024.

D.  The Note of balances and transactions with related parties (Note 13) has been amended.

The impact of the amendments to the condensed interim statement of financial position as at June 30, 2024 as the
following:

 Note June 30, 2024 Re-measurement  June 30, 2024

 (Before

 adjustment)  (Adjusted)
Non-current assets
Recoverable employees benefits from

customers C -  336,495   336,495

Current assets
Trade receivables, Net  C 121,241,682  )336,495 (  120,905,187

Prepaid expenses and other receivables A 68,942,756 )6,492,843 (  62,449,913
   Non-current liabilities

Employees’ defined benefits obligation C 17,671,370  21,398  17,692,768
   Current liabilities
Accrued expenses and other accruals A 80,059,654  )1,310,434 (  78,749,220

Contract liabilities  B 10,932,174  )2,671,705 (  8,260,469
   Equity
Retained earnings A,B,C 39,669,007 )2,532,102 (  37,136,905

TAMKEEN HUMAN RESOURCES COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) – (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE PRESENTED IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

- 22 -

26. PRIOR PERIODS ADJUSTMENTS – (CONTINUED)
The impact of adjustments to the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three and six month periods ended
June 30, 2024:

   For the three-month period ended June 30, 2024   For the six-month period ended June 30, 2024

 Note
June 30,

 2024
Re-

measurement
June 30,

2024
June 30,

2024 Re-measurement
June 30,

 2024

(Before

adjustment)  (Adjusted)
(Before

adjustment)  (Adjusted)
Revenues from contracts with

customers B 166,636,327 2,671,705   169,308,032   312,008,287   2,671,705   314,679,992
Cost of revenues from contracts

with customers A )132,448,921 (  )4,505,551 (  )136,954,472 (   )247,290,353 (  )4,505,551 (  )251,795,904 (

Gross profit A,B,C 34,187,406  )1,833,846 (  32,353,560   64,717,934  )1,833,846 (  62,884,088

Finance costs  C )178,714 (  )307,599 (  )486,313 (   )322,604 (  )307,599 (  )630,203 (

Net profit for the period A,B,C 20,883,395  )2,141,445 (  18,741,950   39,395,632  )2,141,445 (  37,254,187

Other comprehensive
income:
Remeasurement of employees’

defined benefits obligation C - )390,657 (  )390,657 (   - )390,657 (  )390,657 (
Other comprehensive income

(loss) for the period C - )390,657 (  )390,657 (   - )390,657 (  )390,657 (
Total comprehensive income

for the period  C 20,883,395  )2,532,102 (  18,351,293   39,395,632  )2,532,102 (  36,863,530
EPS attributable to shareholders:

Basic and diluted  A,B,C 0.78   0.70   1.49   1.40

TAMKEEN HUMAN RESOURCES COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED) – (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE PRESENTED IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

- 23 -

27. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

28. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On 13 Safar 1447H (corresponding to August 7, 2025), the Company’s Board of Directors has decided to distribute